UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Interim Report for the Quarter Ended 31 December 2002


UTUSAN MELAYU (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the fourth quarter ended

31 December 2002

The figures have not been audited

(a) Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
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(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2002


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31 December 2001)

 (b)
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

	
	
	As at
	As at

	
	
	31 Dec 2002
	31 Dec 2001

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	(i)
	Property, plant and equipment
	225,995                           
	239,075

	(ii)
	Intangible Assets
	-                              
	200

	(iii)
	Investments in Associated Companies                                         
	6,566                             
	6,548

	(iv)
	Other Investments
	8,204 
	8,586

	
	
	
	

	
	
	240,765                         
	254,409

	
	
	
	

	
	Current Assets
	
	

	(v)
	Inventories
	40,184
	21,898

	(vi)
	Trade Debtors
	73,589
	78,122

	(vii)
	Other Debtors
	17,107
	17,768

	(viii)
	Cash & Cash Equivalents 
	26,029
	24,845

	
	
	
	

	
	
	156,909
	142,633


	
	Current Liabilities
	
	

	(ix)
	Trade Creditors
	24,957
	34,254

	(x)
	Other Creditors
	44,760
	41,356

	(xi)
	Overdraft & Short Term Borrowings
	71,397
	72,645

	(xii)
	Taxation
	1,941
	3,067

	(xiii)
	Proposed Dividend
	-
	-

	
	
	
	

	
	
	143,055
	151,322

	
	
	
	

	
	Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)
	13,854
	(8,689)
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RM’000
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(i)

Revenue

88,580

             

 

89,825

             

 

337,977

            

 

334,120

            

 

(ii)

Operating Expenses

(84,798)

            

 

(122,436)

           

 

(324,254)

           

 

(382,600)

           

 

(iii)

Other Operating Income

2,977

               

 

9,950

               

 

8,105

               

 

13,336

             

 

(iv)

Profit from Operations

6,759

               

 

(22,661)

            

 

21,828

             

 

(35,144)

            

 

(v)

Finance Costs

(1,226)

              

 

(1,153)

              

 

(8,509)

              

 

(9,442)

              

 

(vi)

Investing Results

151

                  

 

129

                  

 

2,022

               

 

472

                  

 

(vii)

Profit before tax

5,684

               

 

(23,685)

            

 

15,341

             

 

(44,114)

            

 

(viii)

Taxation

(977)

                 

 

6,001

               

 

(4,353)

              

 

1,313

               

 

(ix)

Profit after tax

4,707

               

 

(17,684)

            

 

10,988

             

 

(42,801)

            

 

(x)

Minority Interest

1,715

               

 

253

                  

 

(312)

                 

 

1,167

               

 

(xi)

Net Profit for the period

6,422

               

 

(17,431)

            

 

10,676

             

 

(41,634)

            

 

(xii)

Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)

8.30

                 

 

(22.53)

              

 

13.80

               

 

(53.81)

              

 

                    Individual quarter

           Cumulative quarters

[image: image3.wmf]Reserves

Share

attributable to

Retained

Capital

Capital

Profits

Total

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

12 month - period

ended 31 Dec 2002

Balance at

beginning of year

77,373

   

 

21,323

     

 

11,263

    

 

109,959

    

 

Movements during the

period :

Current year net profit

-

         

 

-

           

 

10,676

    

 

10,676

      

 

Dividend paid

-

          

 

-

            

 

Gain/(loss) not recognised in

Income Statements:

- Currency Translation

-

         

 

(652)

         

 

-

          

 

(652)

          

 

Balance at end of period

77,373

   

 

20,671

     

 

21,939

    

 

119,983

    

 

12 month - period

ended 31 Dec 2001 - audited 

Balance at

beginning of year

77,373

   

 

21,150

     

 

52,897

    

 

151,420

    

 

Movements during the

period :

Current year net profit/(loss)

-

         

 

-

           

 

(41,634)

   

 

(41,634)

     

 

Gain/(loss) not recognised in

Income Statements:

- Currency Translation

-

         

 

173

          

 

-

          

 

173

           

 

Balance at end of period

77,373

   

 

21,323

     

 

11,263

    

 

109,959

    

 

(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2002


	
	
	

	
	
	254,619
	245,720

	
	Shareholders’ Fund
	
	

	(xiv)
	Share Capital
	77,373
	77,373

	(xv)
	Reserves
	42,610
	32,586

	
	
	
	

	
	
	119,983
	109,959

	
	
	
	

	(xvi)
	Minority Interest
	1,816
	1,553

	
	Long Term liabilities :
	
	

	(xvii)
	- Borrowings
	109,773
	112,476

	(xviii)
	- Retirement Benefits
	21,662
	20,532

	(xix)
	- Deferred Tax
	1,385
	                            1,200             

	
	
	254,619
	245,720

	
	Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)
	1.55
	1.42

	(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31 December 2001)
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       For the year ended 31 Dec 2002

2002

2001

12 months

12 months

ended

ended

31 Dec

31 Dec

(RM'000)

(RM'000)

Net Profit before tax

15,341

        

 

(44,114)

       

 

Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

Non-cash items

34,815

        

 

67,125

        

 

Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)

-

             

 

-

             

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

50,156

        

 

23,011

        

 

Changes in working capital

Net Change in Current Assets

(21,127)

       

 

17,180

        

 

Net Change in Current Liabilities

(5,939)

         

 

(28,463)

       

 

Tax paid

(3,415)

         

 

(2,379)

         

 

Dividend paid

-

             

 

(4,457)

         

 

Interest paid

(8,269)

         

 

(11,562)

       

 

Net cash flows from operating activities

11,406

        

 

(6,670)

         

 

Investing Activities

         - Equity investments

-

             

 

1,168

          

 

         - Other Investments

(3,011)

         

 

51,636

        

 

         -  Dividend Paid

(49)

             

 

(49)

             

 

(3,060)

         

 

52,755

        

 

Financing Activities

         - Retirement Benefits

(2,559)

         

 

(3,332)

         

 

         - Bank Borrowings

4,837

          

 

(35,315)

       

 

2,278

          

 

(38,647)

       

 

Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents

10,624

        

 

7,438

          

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year

13,315

        

 

5,765

          

 

Effect of change in exchange rate

(652)

            

 

112

             

 

Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year

23,287

        

 

13,315

        

 

Cash and Cash equivalents comprise :

Cash and bank balances

12,855

        

 

17,694

        

 

Fixed Deposits

13,174

        

 

7,151

          

 

Bank Overdrafts

(2,742)

         

 

(11,530)

       

 

23,287

        

 

13,315

        

 


(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31 December 2001)



(The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31 December 2001)

Notes to the accounts – 31 December 2002

1. Basis of Preparation 

This report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors 

The Group was not significantly affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors during the period under review.

3. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities 

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year.

4. Segmental Reporting 

	
	      Revenue
	Profit/(loss) before                    taxation

	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Publishing & Distribution
	
	192,742
	
	10,843

	Printing
	
	14,891
	
	(2,261)

	Advertising
	
	142,729
	
	274

	Investment Holdings & Mgt Services
	
	1,058
	
	298

	Information Technology & 

Multimedia
	
	7,469
	
	(10,503)

	
	
	358,889
	
	(1,349)

	Consolidation adjustments
	
	(20,912)
	
	14,668

	
	
	337,977
	
	13,319

	Share of results of associated co.
	
	
	
	2,022

	
	
	
	
	15,341

	
	
	
	
	


5. Material Events Subsequent To The End of The Period 

There are no material events as at the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.

6. Changes In The Composition Of The Group

There were no other changes in the composition of the Group in respect of business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing operations during the current financial period except for the following:-

A) On 21 February 2002, the Company had announced to the Exchange, in relation to its associated company, Asia Online Utusan Sdn Bhd, the following :

(a) Share Purchase Agreement Relating to Asia Online Utusan Sdn Bhd


The Company had entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with Asia Online Internet Services Sdn Bhd (“Asia Online Malaysia”) and Asia Online Utusan Sdn Bhd (“Asia Online Utusan”) to purchase 90,000 ordinary shares in Asia Online Utusan from Asia Online Malaysia for a cash consideration of RM1.00.

(b) Settlement Agreement

The Company had entered into a Settlement Agreement with Asia Online Malaysia and Asia Online Utusan for the settlement of the amounts owed by Asia Online Malaysia to Asia Online Utusan for the subscription of 191,025 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Asia Online Utusan pursuant to the Share Purchase & Subscription Agreement dated 28 January 2000 amounting to RM6,912,500.

The Settlement Agreement involved the following :

i) the payment of the sum of RM1,500,000 by Asia Online Malaysia to Asia Online Utusan.

ii) The forfeiture of the subscribed 191,025 shares of RM1.00 each

iii) The waiver by the parties of all claims against Asia Online Malaysia for any amounts unpaid on the said shares.

(c) License Agreement

A License Agreement was also executed on the same day between Asia Online Limited and Asia Online Utusan for the use of name and certain trade marks of Asia Online Limited by Asia Online Utusan for a period of one (1) year for a cash consideration of RM1.00.

All the above agreements have been completed on 21 February 2002 and accordingly, Asia Online Utusan Sdn Bhd became a subsidiary of the Company.

B) On 17 July 2002, the Company had announced to the Exchange in respect of Settlement Agreements between the Company (UMMB), Net  Space Learning Sdn Bhd (NSL), Sky Media Pte Ltd (SMPL), Net Space Production Sdn Bhd (NSP), Utusan Digital Sdn Bhd (UDSB) and Sky Media (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (SMMSB), which include the following:

a) Share Purchase Agreements

i) The disposal of NSL’s shares in NSP ( comprising 3 million ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 62.5% of the issued and paid-up capital  of NSP ) to UDSB and the consideration for the afore-said sale was satisfied through the issuance and  allotment by UDSB of two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each credited as fully paid-up in the share capital of UDSB to NSL. Following the execution of the afore-said Share Sale Agreements, UDSB’s shares of 4 ordinary shares of RM1.00 are held 50% by the Company and 50% by NSL.

ii) The disposal of SMPL’s shares in NSP ( comprising  1.8 million ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 37.5% of the issued and paid-up capital  of NSP ) to UDSB  for a consideration of  RM3.00.

iii) The disposal of NSL’s shares in SMMSB ( comprising 1 million ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 40% of the issued and paid-up capital of SMMSB ) to SMPL for a total cash consideration of RM1.00.

b)
The shareholding of NSP, UDSB and SMMSB following the execution of the above-said Share Sale Agreements can be summarised as follows:

i) UDSB holds 100% of the issued and paid-up capital  of NSP

ii) NSL and UMMB respectively retains 50% of the issued and paid-up capital  of UDSB each

iii) SMMSB is a wholly owned subsidiary of SMPL

C) On 24 December 2002, the Company had announced to the Exchange that UPD Sdn Bhd, its wholly-owned subsidiary, had entered into a Sale of Shares Agreement with Dr.Rao Holdings Pte Ltd to transfer 575,625 units of shares (representing 50% of the issued and paid-up share capital) of TEAM UPD Ltd for the purchase consideration of Rs46,05,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Six Lakhs and Five Thousand Only) which is approximately RM370,240.

The transfer had resulted in UPD divesting fully its 50% equity stake in TEAM UPD Ltd, a joint venture company, duly incorporated on 19 October 1995 between UPD and Titanium Equipment and Anode Manufacturing Company Limited.

7. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities/Assets 

(i)
Commitments:-



               As at 31/12/02








           RM’000

Capital Expenditure 

Approved and contracted for



 7,880

Approved but not contracted for


                   -

(ii)
Contingent Liabilities/Assets







There are no material changes to the contingent liabilities/assets since the last annual balance sheet date to the date of this announcement.

8. Taxation 

The taxation charges for the period comprise the following:

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/12/02
	Current

Year To-Date

31/12/02

	
	  RM’000
	   RM’000

	Current year provision                                              
	977
	4,353        

	Under/(Over) provision in prior year
	             -
	             -

	Deferred taxation
	             -
	             -

	Total
	977
	4,353

	
	
	


The tax charge for the period under review is in respect of taxable profits of certain profit-making companies in the Group. The effective taxation charge is higher than the statutory rate of 28% of the Group’s profit as losses of some subsidiaries could not be set-off against taxable profits of those profit-making companies in the Group. 

9. Profit/Loss On Sale Of Investments And / Or Properties 

The Company had, in the first quarter, disposed off a property at No. 36, Jalan Jelutong, Damansara Heights, Kuala Lumpur to a third party for a cash consideration of RM2.55 million. Consequently a gain of RM2.07 million was recognised.

10. Quoted Securities 

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current period under review. The Group’s investment in quoted shares as at the end of the reporting period  was  as follows:

	
	
	                                  RM

	
	
	

	i)
	At cost
	6,256,028

	ii)
	At carrying value
	5,462,195

	iii)
	At market value 
	5,462,195


11. Status of Corporate Proposal 

On 27 August 2002, the Company had announced to the Exchange the following corporate proposals  :

i) A proposed restricted issue of 31,843,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Utusan Melayu (M) Bhd at an issue price to be determined at a later date.

ii) A proposed establishment of an executives’ share option scheme (ESOS).

The applications to the relevant authorities for the proposals had been submitted on 27 December 2002 and approval from Foreign Investment Committee was obtained on 23 January 2003.

12. Group Borrowings 

The Group’s bank borrowings as at 31 December 2002 were as follows:

	
	RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	7,682

	Unsecured    
	63,715

	
	

	Long Term Borrowings:
	

	Secured
	108,249

	Unsecured
	1,524

	
	

	Total
	   181,170


13. Off Balance Sheet Risk 

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

14. Material and Pending Litigations 

There was no new material litigation involving the Group during the current financial period under review. 

Material Litigation

a)
Perspec Prime (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (Applicant) v 


Utusan Melayu (Malaysia) Berhad (Respondent)

The Company has filed a Notice of Appeal against the High Court’s decision on 4 October 2001 and is still awaiting for the appeal date to be fixed by the Court.

b)
Lim Kit Siang v Utusan Melayu (Malaysia) Berhad
The case has been fixed for further case management on 26 March 2003. The Court has vacated the trial dates of 4 & 5 February 2003 and the new trial dates are fixed on 15 & 16 July 2003.

Pending Litigation

a)
Fatimah Busu v Johan Jaafar and 2 Others
The matter has been fixed for case management on 17 March 2003 and the trial dates are fixed on 17 & 18 April 2003.

b)
Tjanting Handicraft Sdn Bhd & Sharipah Hishmah Sayed Hassan v Utusan Melayu (Malaysia) Berhad & 3 Others




The Notice of Appeal has been filed by all Defendants to challenge the decision of the High Court and the appeal date has yet to be fixed. 

c)
Mustafa Bin Ali v The New Straits Times & 3 Others
The Court has fixed 14 to 22 April 2003 for the continued trial of the case.

d)
Cheah Cheng Hoc & 2 Others v Utusan Melayu (Malaysia) Berhad & Another
The Company has filed a Notice of Appeal against the High Court’s decision on 11 April 2002 and is still awaiting for the appeal date to be fixed by the Court.


e)
Ng Wan Ting v Utusan Melayu (Malaysia) Berhad



The Company has filed the Summons in Chamber for the striking out of the Plaintiff’s claim. The 

striking out application is fixed for Hearing on 12 March 2003.


15. Explanatory Comment On The Result of The Current Quarter Against The Preceding Quarter 

The Group registered revenue of RM88.58 million for the current quarter as compared with RM87.13 million in the preceding quarter. Profit before taxation and minority interest (PBTMI) was higher by RM1.95 million from RM3.73 million in the third quarter to RM5.68 million in the current quarter mainly due to higher revenue and other operating income during the fourth quarter. 

16. Review Of Current Performance 

The Group’s PBTMI of RM5.68 million for the current quarter represented an improvement of RM29.37 million as compared with the loss before taxation and minority interest of RM23.69 million for the same quarter last year. For the year ended 31 December 2002, the Group recorded a PBTMI of RM15.34 million as compared with a loss of RM44.11 million in the corresponding period last year. The turnaround in the Group’s performance was mainly contributed by a reduction in the overall operating expenses, particularly the reduction in newsprint costs. 

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of the period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature. 

17. Current Year Prospects 

The Group will continue to focus on its core business segments particularly the newspaper publishing and the advertising activities. Measures are taken to improve revenue generation from these segments and all costs are monitored closely to ensure efficiency. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the board of directors is optimistic that the Group will be able to sustain its positive results in the financial year 2003.

18. Variance from Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee 

Not applicable

19. Dividends 

The Board of Directors is recommending a first and final dividend of 2.5 sen gross per share less income tax of 28% in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2002 which will be tabled for approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting at a date to be determined later. Notices on the book closure and the dividend payment will be made at a later date. There was no dividend declared in respect of the financial year 2001.

20. Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit / (loss) attributable to shareholders by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year of 77,372,837.

	
	Current
	Comparative
	12 months 
	12 months 

	
	quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Cumulative ended
	Cumulative ended

	
	31/12/02
	31/12/01
	31/12/02
	31/12/01

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Earnings
	              6,422
	            (17,431)
	                    10,676 
	             (41,634)

	Issued ordinary shares at 
	
	
	
	

	Beginning of period
	            77,373 
	            77,373 
	                  77,373 
	               77,373 

	Effects of shares issued 
	
	
	
	

	for the period 
	              -
	               -
	                   -
	                    -

	Weighted average number
	
	
	
	

	of shares at end of period
	            77,373 
	            77,373 
	                  77,373 
	               77,373 

	Earnings Per Share (sen)
	                8.30
	              (22.53)
	                      13.80 
	               (53.81)


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Sharina Saidon
Company Secretary

Date : 26 February 2003
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						Individual quarter				Cumulative quarters

						2002		2001		2002		2001

						Current		Comparative		12 months		12 months

						Quarter		Quarter		Cumulative		Cumulative

						Ended		Ended		to date		to date

						31/12/2002		31/12/2001		31/12/2002		31/12/2001

						RM’000		RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		(i)		Revenue		88,580		89,825		337,977		334,120

		(ii)		Operating Expenses		(84,798)		(122,436)		(324,254)		(382,600)

		(iii)		Other Operating Income		2,977		9,950		8,105		13,336

		(iv)		Profit from Operations		6,759		(22,661)		21,828		(35,144)

		(v)		Finance Costs		(1,226)		(1,153)		(8,509)		(9,442)

		(vi)		Investing Results		151		129		2,022		472

		(vii)		Profit before tax		5,684		(23,685)		15,341		(44,114)

		(viii)		Taxation		(977)		6,001		(4,353)		1,313

		(ix)		Profit after tax		4,707		(17,684)		10,988		(42,801)

		(x)		Minority Interest		1,715		253		(312)		1,167

		(xi)		Net Profit for the period		6,422		(17,431)		10,676		(41,634)

		(xii)		Earnings Per Share – Basic  (sen)		8.30		(22.53)		13.80		(53.81)
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		(d)                         Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

		For the year ended 31 December 2002

										Reserves

						Share				attributable to				Retained

						Capital				Capital				Profits				Total

						(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)				(RM'000)

		12 month - period

		ended 31 Dec 2002

		Balance at

		beginning of year				77,373				21,323				11,263				109,959

		Movements during the

		period :

		Current year net profit				- 0				- 0				10,676				10,676

		Dividend paid												- 0				- 0

		Gain/(loss) not recognised in

		Income Statements:

		- Currency Translation				- 0				(652)				- 0				(652)

		Balance at end of period				77,373				20,671				21,939				119,983

		12 month - period

		ended 31 Dec 2001 - audited

		Balance at

		beginning of year				77,373				21,150				52,897				151,420

		Movements during the

		period :

		Current year net profit/(loss)				- 0				- 0				(41,634)				(41,634)

		Gain/(loss) not recognised in

		Income Statements:

		- Currency Translation				- 0				173				- 0				173

		Balance at end of period				77,373				21,323				11,263				109,959
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		(c)  Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

		For the year ended 31 Dec 2002

						2002		2001

						12 months		12 months

						ended		ended

						31 Dec		31 Dec

						(RM'000)		(RM'000)

				Net Profit before tax		15,341		(44,114)

				Adjustment for non-cash flow:-

				Non-cash items		34,815		67,125

				Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)		- 0		- 0

				Operating profit before changes in working capital		50,156		23,011

				Changes in working capital

				Net Change in Current Assets		(21,127)		17,180

				Net Change in Current Liabilities		(5,939)		(28,463)

				Tax paid		(3,415)		(2,379)

				Dividend paid		- 0		(4,457)

				Interest paid		(8,269)		(11,562)

				Net cash flows from operating activities		11,406		(6,670)

				Investing Activities

				- Equity investments		- 0		1,168

				- Other Investments		(3,011)		51,636

				-  Dividend Paid		(49)		(49)

						(3,060)		52,755

				Financing Activities

				- Retirement Benefits		(2,559)		(3,332)

				- Bank Borrowings		4,837		(35,315)

						2,278		(38,647)

				Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents		10,624		7,438

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year		13,315		5,765

				Effect of change in exchange rate		(652)		112

				Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of year		23,287		13,315

				Cash and Cash equivalents comprise :

				Cash and bank balances		12,855		17,694

				Fixed Deposits		13,174		7,151

				Bank Overdrafts		(2,742)		(11,530)

						23,287		13,315






